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	Officer:
	KH
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	APPROVAL

	

	Development Description:
	Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) from planning permission 3/2021/1180 to allow a change in windows by substituting plan PL07 Rev L for approved plan PL07 Rev H.

	Site Address/Location:
	3 Moor Field, Whalley, BB7 9SA

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	No comments. 

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No responses received.



	In respect of this application.

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 - Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2021/1180:
Proposed raised roof to dormer bungalow.  Additional dormers to front and rear and alteration to parking arrangements – Approved.

3/2021/0898: 
Proposed raised roof to dormer bungalow to create full two storey dwelling and alteration to parking arrangements. Resubmission of 3/2021/0237. (Refused)

3/2021/0237:
Proposed raised roof to dormer bungalow to create full two storey dwelling and alteration to parking arrangements. (Refused – Appeal dismissed)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Location:

The application site relates to a detached dormer bungalow located to the North-West of Whalley. The property is constructed from a mixture of red brick with white render, concrete roof tiles and white UPVC doors and windows. The surrounding area is residential and comprises a mixture of two-storey and bungalow properties within the vicinity. The site itself is not situated in any designated sites. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent has been given for the construction of a raised roof to accommodate an additional floor with a roof extension of over the existing garage, three pitched dormers on the East and West elevations, measuring approximately 2.8m in depth on the Front elevation, and 3m in depth on the rear. Both sets of dormers will measure around 2.3m at the highest point, and approximately 3.3m in width. The existing roof pitch height will be raised to approximately 6.2m. Materials include Larch cladding to the dormers, with grey concrete roof tiles and grey UPVC windows. 

Consent was also sought for an extension to the driveway to accommodate a second parking space. 

This application seeks to vary the approved plans to allow for larger windows to be inserted into the front and rear dormers which will remain the same size.

The larger windows would measure 1.8m wide x 1.4m high as opposed to the approved windows which measured 1.8m wide and 1m high.


	Principle of Development:

The proposal contains domestic alterations to a dwelling and is acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations.


	Residential Amenity:

The application property in question is a detached dwelling, with the works proposed being situated on the North, East and West elevations. The nearest neighbours are No.1 and No.5 Moor Field, along with 82 and 84 Mitton Road, situated in a Westerly direction.  

The approved scheme included the addition of three first floor windows to the Front and Rear elevations of the property. The first-floor windows forming the front elevation would be facing towards the properties on the Eastern side of Moor Field and would be in an identical manner to the existing windows on the front dormer of No.3. As such, the addition of dormer windows would not result in any more impact in terms of overlooking than at present.

In terms of the rear elevation, the proposed windows on the new roofscape would look towards the rear gardens of No.82 and 84 Mitton Road with a separation distance of approximately 30m the proposed development would not result in any additional loss of privacy.   

The increase in roof volume due to dormers and extending over the existing garage, along with the additional roof height raise of 0.3m would not result in additional shadowing on neighbouring properties. 


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature”. Furthermore, emphasis is placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.  

No.3 is located in a row of uniform detached bungalow properties on the Western side of the road. 

Amended plans submitted as part of the original application confirmed that the proposal would have not have a significant visual impact due to its increased roof height as this remains coherent with the surrounding neighbours and does not disrupt the ascending roof scape which is appropriate to its setting.

The development respects the spatial layout, and density of surrounding properties, while also maintaining the dormer bungalow design. The materials proposed are acceptable on visual grounds.  


	Landscape/Ecology:

A bat survey was completed on 22/02/2021, concluding that the lack of evidence found indicates that the building is considered to have a negligible habitat value for supporting roosting bats and lack of roosting features present. As such, it is considered unlikely that bats will be disturbed as a result of this proposal. 


	Highways:

LCC Highways were consulted on the original proposal and recommended conditions be attached.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The proposal complies with the relevant LCC Highways guidelines and as such it is not considered that the proposed works would compromise highway safety in any way.

It is concluded that the proposed development will not result in any significant impact on the residential or visual amenity of the area. With all the above taken into consideration it is recommended accordingly.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted. 
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